Response to your FOISA queries — Case Reference 202500482621

Please find below our responses to each of your queries. Where information has
not been provided under exemptions provided for under FOISA legislation, | have
provided an explanation under each question.

(1) How many staff does the Scottish Government employ that are based in their
international offices (please could you break that down by office)?

All of the information you have requested is available from the Scottish
Government website at https://www.gov.scot/publications/scotlands-international-
network-annual-report-2023-24/pages/8/.

Under section 25(1) of FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is
already reasonably accessible to you. If, however, you do not have internet
access to obtain this information from the website above, then please contact me
again and | will send you a paper copy.

(2) What is the total cost of salaries paid to staff noted in (1) since that
international office was opened (please could you break that down by office)?

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the
Scottish Government does not have some of the information you have requested.
This is because, in line with Scottish Government financial practice, we do not
retain financial records for longer than 6 years. You can find further information at
the following link: https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-public-finance-
manual/annual-accounts/annex-2-retention-of-financial-records/.

An exemption under section 38(1)(b) of FOISA (personal information) applies to
some of the information requested because it is personal data of a third party.
This is because, for our smaller offices, it would be possible to easily identify the
individuals involved and to establish their salary costs. This disclosure would
contravene the data protection principles in Article 5(1) of the General Data
Protection Regulation and in section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018.

This exemption is not subject to the ‘public interest test’, so we are not required to
consider if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the public
interest in applying the exemption. Because Scotland House London and
Scotland House Brussels are larger than the other offices, | have not applied this
exemption to their salary information.

Therefore, | have provided the total cost of salaries paid to civil servants for each
international office (other than Scotland House Brussels and Scotland House
London) within the 6-year time span.
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* The Scottish Government office in Copenhagen opened in 2022.

Please find the breakdown requested for Scotland House London and for
Scotland House Brussels:

Scotland House - London SG EU OFFICE - Brussels

FTE Salary Costs FTE Salary Costs
Mar-20 20.81 863,599 9 556,518
Mar-21 15 693,431 7.81 527,230
Mar-22 14 677,393 9.62 581,824
Mar-23 15.81 765,537 10 614,279
Mar-24 15 799,833 7 439,979
Mar-25 14.81 848,249 7 533,503
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(3) Does the Scofttish Government employ any other staff, outside those noted in
(1), in their international offices (please could you break that down by office)?

The Scottish Government does not employ any other staff in our international
offices other than those referred to our response to Question 1.

(4) What is the total cost of salaries paid to staff noted in (3) since that
international office was opened (please could you break that down by office)?

The Scottish Government does not employ any other staff in our international
offices other than those referred to our response to Question 1.

(5) What is the total spend, since each office opened, on rent and other bills
associated with the office (please could you break that down by office)?

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the
Scottish Government does not have some of the information you have requested.
This is because we do not have the information for our international offices which
are embedded into UK overseas Missions.

Additionally, in line with Scottish Government financial practice, we do not retain
financial records for longer than 6 years. You can find further information at the
following link: https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-public-finance-
manual/annual-accounts/annex-2-retention-of-financial-records/.

The two international offices which are not based within UK overseas missions
are Scotland House London and Scotland House Brussels.

With regard to Scotland House London, the figures can be found below:

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 [2022-23 [2023-24 [2024-25
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Expenditure 2,561 1,920 1,843 1,623 1,623 2.037
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For Scotland House Brussels, the information can be found elsewhere, as | have
outlined below. Under section 25(1) of FOISA, we do not have to give you
information which is already reasonably accessible to you. If, however, you do
not have internet access to obtain this information from the website above, then
please contact me again and | will send you a paper copy.

The information you have requested regarding Scotland House Brussels is
available from the Scottish Government website at:
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-202500476301/.

(6) What is the total spend on events held in each international office since that
office opened (please can you break that down by office)?

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the
Scottish Government does not have some of the information you have requested.
This is because, in line with Scottish Government financial practice, we do not
retain financial records for longer than 6 years. You can find further information at
the following link: https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-public-finance-
manual/annual-accounts/annex-2-retention-of-financial-records/.

With regard to information you have requested which is less than 6 years old,
most of that information is available from the Scottish Government website at
https://www.qgov.scot/publications/foi-202500476301/.

Under section 25(1) of FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is
already reasonably accessible to you. If, however, you do not have internet
access to obtain this information from the website above, then please contact me
again and | will send you a paper copy.

(7) What is the total spend on travel and accommodation associated with
employees and visitors to each international office (please could you split that
down by office)?

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the
Scottish Government does not have some of the information you have requested.
The reason is that we do not hold that information with regard to visitors.

Regarding the information you have requested with respect to Scottish
Government employees, all of that information is available from the Scottish
Government website at https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-202500476301/.

Under section 25(1) of FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is
already reasonably accessible to you. If, however, you do not have internet
access to obtain this information from the website above, then please contact me
again and | will send you a paper copy.

(8) What is the total spend on travel and accommodation associated with any
visits by Scottish Government Ministers’ to an international office (please
could you split that down by office)?

All of the information you have requested is available from the Scottish
Government website, specifically the pages on Ministerial engagements, travel
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and gifts which can be found here: https://www.gov.scot/collections/ministerial-
engagements-travel-and-qifts/.

Under section 25(1) of FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is
already reasonably accessible to you. If, however, you do not have internet
access to obtain this information from the website(s) listed, then please contact
me again and | will send you a paper copy.
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